NILES

[¥s possible here

NILES POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEDIA RELEASE

Chief of Police
Luis C. Tigera

Office of Media Relations

Cmdr. Robert Tornabene
7000 W. Touhy Avenue

Niles, lllinois 60714

Office - 847-588-6505

Email - rgt@vniles.com

Offender from November 8 multi vehicle

Released on 01/11/2019
NPD Case # 2018-41826 updated

charged with Felony Possession of a Stolen Motor Vehicle

Niles, IL - On November 8, 2018 at approximately 10:07 A.M. the Niles Police Department responded to the
intersection of Oconto Avenue and Oakton Street for a motor vehicle crash. It was determined a total of 6 vehicles
were involved in the crash. Niles Officers learned that the driver of one of the vehicles a Maroon colored
Volkswagen SUV was traveling Northbound on Oconto Avenue and disregarded the stop sign at the intersection
of Oconto Avenue and Oakton Street causing the 6 car chain reaction motor vehicle accident. Officers determined
the maroon Volkswagen had been recently reported stolen from Chicago, lllinois.

OnJanuary 11, 2019 the 17 year old Juvenile Male from Franklin Park was formerly charged with Possession of a
stolen motor vehicle, a class 2 Felony, which potentially carries a prison sentence of three to seven years in a
juvenile detention facility. The juvenile will face a court date in the Cook County Juvenile Court system. On
11/8/2019 the juvenile male was previously issued traffic citations.

6-101
11-1204-B
11-601-A
6-107-F
6-107-G
3-707-A-5
11-901-A
12-603.1
25/4B
11311

Driving with No Valid License

Disregard a Stop Sign

Failure to Reduce Speed to Avoid an Accident
Driver Under 18/Passenger Not Seat Belted
Driver Under 18/1+ Passengers Under 20
Uninsured Vehicle — Bodily Harm

Fail Right-of-Way Intersection

No Seat Belt- Driver

Driver Under 18 — Failure to Restrain age 8-18
Damage Traffic Sign

Hi#H



