

## **NILES POLICE DEPARTMENT**

**MEDIA RELEASE** 

Chief of Police Luis C. Tigera Office of Media Relations Cmdr. Robert Tornabene 7000 W. Touhy Avenue Niles, Illinois 60714 Office - 847-588-6505 Email – rgt@vniles.com

Released on 01/11/2019 NPD Case # 2018-41826 updated

## Offender from November 8 multi vehicle charged with Felony Possession of a Stolen Motor Vehicle

**Niles, IL** - On November 8, 2018 at approximately 10:07 A.M. the Niles Police Department responded to the intersection of Oconto Avenue and Oakton Street for a motor vehicle crash. It was determined a total of 6 vehicles were involved in the crash. Niles Officers learned that the driver of one of the vehicles a Maroon colored Volkswagen SUV was traveling Northbound on Oconto Avenue and disregarded the stop sign at the intersection of Oconto Avenue and Oakton Street causing the 6 car chain reaction motor vehicle accident. Officers determined the maroon Volkswagen had been recently reported stolen from Chicago, Illinois.

On January 11, 2019 the 17 year old Juvenile Male from Franklin Park was formerly charged with Possession of a stolen motor vehicle, a class 2 Felony, which potentially carries a prison sentence of three to seven years in a juvenile detention facility. The juvenile will face a court date in the Cook County Juvenile Court system. On 11/8/2019 the juvenile male was previously issued traffic citations.

6-101	Driving with No Valid License
11-1204-B	Disregard a Stop Sign
11-601-A	Failure to Reduce Speed to Avoid an Accident
6-107-F	Driver Under 18/Passenger Not Seat Belted
6-107-G	Driver Under 18/1+ Passengers Under 20
3-707-A-5	Uninsured Vehicle – Bodily Harm
11-901-A	Fail Right-of-Way Intersection
12-603.1	No Seat Belt- Driver
25/4B	Driver Under 18 – Failure to Restrain age 8-18
11311	Damage Traffic Sign

###